


Main indicators of small business in January-December 

     

 
units 2017  2018  (+-) 

Number of operating small 

enterprises and microfirms 
unit 229666  262930  33264 

Newly created small busi-

nesses and microfirms 
unit 38167 48922 10755 

GDP % 63,6 59,4 -4,2 

Industry % 41,2 34,7 -6,5 

Agriculture, forestry and fisher-

ies 
% 98,1 98,1 0,0 

Investments % 34,8 34,9 0,1 

Construction % 66,2 66,6 0,4 

Trade % 88,3 86,3 -2,0 

Services % 58,4 55,2 -3,2 

Cargo transportation % 54,2 54,4 0,2 

Freight turnover % 77,7 79,6 1,9 

Passenger transportation % 90,1 90,8 0,7 

Passenger traffic % 94,7 95,2 0,5 

Export % 22,0 26,5 4,5 

Import % 53,6 55,8 2,2 



The number of newly created small enterprises and micro-

firms by region 

  
(unit) 

  
January-December  

2017 

January-December  

2018 

Republic of Uzbekistan 38167 48922 

Republic of Karakalpakstan 1648 2177 

regions:   

Andijan 2476 3131 

Bukhara 1993 3024 

Jizzakh 1776 2319 

Kashkadarya 1980 2365 

Navoi 1228 1810 

Namangan 2353 2709 

Samarkand 3259 4312 

Surkhandarya 1988 2781 

Syrdarya 1189 1354 

Tashkent 3894 5080 

Fergana 3292 3780 

Khorezm 1565 2009 

Tashkent city 9526 12071 

In 2018, in the regional context, the highest indicator of the number of 
newly created small enterprises and microfirms was in the Tashkent city - 12071 
units, in the Tashkent region - 5080 units, in the Samarkand region - 4312 units. 
In the Fergana region this indicator reached 3780 units, Andijan - 3131 units, 
the Bukhara region - 3024 units. 

In the Namangan, Surkhandarya, Kashkadarya, Jizzakh regions, the Re-
public of Karakalpakstan, the Khorezm and Navoi regions, this indicator is 
marked at an average level, in the range of 2709-1810 units. At a low level, this 
indicator in the Syrdarya region - 1354 units. 



The share of the newly created small enterprises and micro-

firms in the total number in January-December 2018, % 

In the regional context, the largest share falls on the Tashkent city and 

amounts to 24.7 % in the total number of newly created small enterprises and mi-

crofirms, in the Tashkent region - 10.4 %, in the Samarkand region - 8.8 %, in the 

Fergana region - 7.7 % Andijan region - 6.4 %, Bukhara region - 6.2 %. In Surk-

handarya region, the share was 5.7 %, Namangan region - 5.5 %. 
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The number of newly created small enterprises and microfirms by eco-

nomic activity 

  
(unit) 

  
January-December 

2017 

January-December 

2018 

Total  38167 48922 

Agriculture, forestry and fisheries 5144 5586 

Industry 10182 11262 

Construction 3788 6360 

Trade 7891 11713 

Transportation and storage 1830 2107 

Accommodation and Food Ser-
vices 

3353 3891 

Information and communication 1001 1228 

Health and social services 858 1154 

Other types 4120 5621 

In January-December 2018, the largest number of newly created small enter-

prises and microfirms by economic activity was: 

in trade - 11713 units.;  

in industry - 11262 units.;  

in construction - 6360 units.;  

in agriculture, forestry and fisheries - 5586 units.;  

in services- 3891 units. 

 



The number of newly created small enterprises and micro-

firms by economic activity, % 

  

 

By the types of economic activity, the largest number falls on trade and in the 

total number of newly created small enterprises and microfirms is 11713 units, in 

industry - 11262 units, construction - 6360 units, agriculture, forestry and fisheries 

- 5586 units, accommodation and food services - 3891 units, transportation and 

storage - 2107 units, information and communication –1228 units, health care and 

social services - 1154 units. Other types were 5621 units. 
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Cities and districts with the highest indicators on the 
number of newly created small enterprises and micro-

firms 

   
(unit) 

 

  

January-
December  

2018  

January-
December 

2017  

difference (+-) 

Yunusabad district 1652 1196 456 

Yakkasaray district 1083 717 366 

Mirabad district 1089 731 358 

Bukhara city 987 657 330 

Mirzo Ulugbek district 1433 1134 299 

Samarkand city 1319 1059 260 

Shayhantahur district 1226 988 238 

Almazar district 1208 1004 204 

Chilanzar district 1474 1276 198 

 Sergeli district 724 530 194 

In January-December 2018, the largest increase in newly created small en-

terprises and microfirms was registered in the Yunusabad district - 456 units, Yak-

kasaray - 366 units and Mirabad districts - 358 units. In Bukhara, this figure 

reached 330 units, Mirzo Ulugbek - 299 units, and Shayhantakhur - 238 units. In 

Almazar, Chilanzar and Sergeli districts this indicator was recorded in the range of 

204-194 units. 



Cities and districts with the highest indicators on the number of 

newly created small enterprises and microfirms, unit 
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The number of small businesses (per 1000 population, units) by region for 
January-December 2018 

In January-December 2018 in the regional context, the highest indicator of 
the number of small business entities (per 1000 population, units) was in 
Tashkent city - 23.9 units, Syrdarya region - 18.0 units, Jizzakh region - 16.9 units 
In the Tashkent region, this indicator reached 15.3 units, in the Navoi region - 
14.1 units, and in the Kashkadarya and Bukhara regions - 13.2 units. In the 
Andijan, Fergana, Khorezm regions, the Republic of Karakalpakstan, the 
Samarkand and Namangan regions, this indicator is noted at an average level, in 
the range of 10-11.9 units. At a low level, this indicator was recorded in the 
Surkhandarya region - 8.7 units. 

   

 If in January-December 2017 the number of small businesses (per 1000 popu-
lation, units) was 12.2 units, then in 2018 this figure reached 13.2 units, which is 1 
unit higher than the 2017 figure. 
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Number of small businesses (per 1000 population, units) for  
January-December 
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Below, it can be clearly seen that the share of small business (business) in 
January – December 2018 by type of economic activity in industry was 34.7 %, 
agriculture, forestry and fisheries — 98.1 %, construction — 66.6 %, investments — 
34.9 %, trade - 86.3 %, export - 26.5 %, import - 55.8 % and services - 55.2 %, 

  

Structure of the share of small entrepreneurship by economic activity 



In January-December 2018, the 
share of small businesses in GDP was 
59.4 % (63.6 % in January-December 
2017).  

This decrease is explained by the 
increase in the share of large 
enterprises in the GDP structure. 

Dynamics of decline in the share of small businesses in GDP in  
January-December, % 
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In the regional context, the largest share of small business (business) in GRP 

falls on Jizzakh (84.3 %), Samarkand (80.0 %), Bukhara (79.8 %), Surkhandarya 

(79.4 %), and Namangan (79.0 %) regions. In the Navoi region, this figure remains 

low at 42.4 %, while in the Republic of Karakalpakstan it is 54.3 %. 

The share of small businesses in the gross regional product 
(GRP) for January - December, % 
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The share of small businesses in the GRP for  

January-December 2018, % 



The share of small business in the regions by type of economic activity in 

January-December 2018, % 

  
Industry Construction Services Investments 

Republic of  

Uzbekistan 
34,7 66,6 55,2 34,9 

Republic of      
Karakalpakstan 

18,7 84,6 57,5 21,7 

regions:         

Andijan 19,8 96,4 71,7 53,8 

Bukhara 41,1 82,6 72,7 25,5 

Jizzakh 64,4 93,7 67,9 40,4 

Kashkadarya 21,4 82,7 70,2 11,3 

Navoi 16,1 70,7 62,0 14,7 

Namangan 68,5 93,2 69,5 30,2 

Samarkand 51,1 98,3 73,6 54,0 

Surkhandarya 47,1 78,3 73,2 31,6 

Syrdarya 52,1 92,5 63,3 48,3 

Tashkent 23,5 76,5 73,8 40,1 

Fergana 35,8 90,4 72,8 52,6 

Khorezm 31,7 88,4 68,4 50,2 

Tashkent city 72,9 72,0 50,0 52,3 

In the regional context, the largest share of small business in industry is in 

Tashkent city (72.9 %), Namangan (68.5 %) and Jizzakh (64.4 %) regions. 

In construction - in Samarkand (98.3 %), Andijan (96.4 %), Jizzakh (93.7 %), 

Namangan (93.2 %) and Syrdaria (92.5 %) regions. 

In the services sector - in Tashkent (73.8 %), Samarkand (73.6 %), 

Surkhandarya (73.2 %), Fergana (72.8 %), Bukhara (72.7 %) and Andijan (71.7 %) 

regions. 

Investments in Samarkand (54.0 %), Andijan (53.8 %) and Fergana (52.6 %) 

regions. 





The share of exports of products (works, services) of small busi-

nesses in total exports, in % 

In the regional context, the largest share of small businesses in the export 

of products (works, services) falls on Jizzakh (89.6 %), Surkhandarya (87.8 %), 

Namangan (83.8 %), Syrdarya (82.8 %), Samarkand (80.0 %), Andijan (74.1 %), 

Khorezm (67.5 %) and Fergana (48.8 %) regions. In the Republic of 

Karakalpakstan (9.8 %), the share of small businesses in the export of products 

(works, services) remains low. 

9,8

17,1

24,1

29,2

37,2

44,5

48,8

67,5

74,1

80,0

82,8

83,8

87,8

89,6

0,0 20,0 40,0 60,0 80,0 100,0

Republic of Karakalpakstan

Navoi

Tashkent city

Tashkent

Kashkadarya

Bukhara

Fergana

Khorezm

Andijan

Samarkand

Syrdarya

Namangan

Surkhandarya

Jizzakh



The volume and rate of industrial production of small business (business) by     
region in January-December 2018 

In the regional context, the largest volume of industrial production falls on the 

Tashkent city (31051.5 billion soums), Tashkent (8227.3 billion soums), Samarkand 

(6064.5 billion soums) and Andijan (5349.3 billion soums) regions. In Surkhandarya 

region (1518.4 billion soums) the volume of industrial production remains low. 
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The share of small businesses in the total production by region in 

January-December 2018, % 

 

In the regional context, the largest share of small businesses in total 

production was in the Tashkent city (72.9 %), Namangan (68.5 %), Jizzakh 

(64.4%), Syrdarya (52.1 %), Samarkand (51.1 %), Surkhandarya (47.1 %) and 

Bukhara (41.1 %) regions. In the Republic of Karakalpakstan (18.7 %) and Navoi 

region (16.1 %), the share of small business remains low. 
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The volume and pace of retail turnover of small business (business) by 

region in January-December 2018 

In the regional context, the largest volume of retail trade turnover was recorded in 

Tashkent city (22270.4 billion soums), Tashkent (12214.7 billion soums), Samarkand 

(10088.0 billion soums), Fergana (9915.3 billion soums) , and  Andijan (9245.9 billion 

soums) regions. 
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The volume and pace of construction work of small business 
(business) by region in January-December 2018 

In the regional context, the largest volume of construction work was recorded 

in Tashkent city (6308.6 billion soums), Samarkand (2868.8 billion soums), 

Kashkadarya (2860.2 billion soums) and Bukhara (2667.5 billion soums ) regions. 

6
7
8
,2

1
1
9
3
,6

1
4
1
6
,7

1
5
4
6
,3

1
5
4
9
,8

1
7
8
7
,1

1
8
5
4
,5

1
9
4
6
,3

2
3
5
4
,5

2
4
2
6
,3

2
6
6
7
,5

2
8
6
0
,2

2
8
6
8
,8

6
3
0
8
,6

113,0

103,9
113,0

106,3

111,4
103,1

105,7

104,6

107,1

113,6
129,0

109,9

109,2

113,0

20,0

40,0

60,0

80,0

100,0

120,0

140,0

0,0

500,0

1000,0

1500,0

2000,0

2500,0

3000,0

3500,0

4000,0

Volume, billion soum Growth rate, %



The volume and growth rate of small business (business) in the service sec-
tor by region for January-December 2018 (billion soums) 

  In the regional context, the largest volume of services was noted in Tashkent  

city (24179.9 billion soums), Tashkent (8091.6 billion soums), Samarkand (7295.4 

billion soums), Fergana (6637.4 billion soums) and Andijan (5725.5 billion soums) 

regions. 

 

Following the results of the fourth quarter of 2018, a sample survey of the ac-

tivities of the newly created small enterprises and microfirms by economic activity 

was conducted, which was attended by 1442 respondents. Of these, industrial en-

terprises - 336 (23.3%  of the total number of participating respondents), construc-

tion - 182 (12.6 %), trade - 344 (23.9 %), services - 415 (28.8 %), ragriculture, for-

estry and fisheries - 165 (11.4 %). 
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Distribution of newly created small enterprises and microfirms that partici-
pated in the sample survey, by economic activity for the IV quarter of 

2018,% 

  In the context of the regions, the share of Tashkent city in the total number of 

newly created small enterprises and microfirms is 25.5 % (367 units), Tashkent re-

gion - 10.5 % (152 units), Fergana region - 8.1 % (117 units ), Samarkand region — 

8.0 % (115 units), Andijan region - 6.4 % (93 units), Bukhara region - 5.8 % (84 

units) and Surkhandarya region 5.7 % (82 units ). 
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Assessment of the economic situation in the IV quarter of 2018, % 

In the next three months, 61.3 % of industrial enterprises, 66.6 % of trade, 

64.6 % of services, 52.7 % of agriculture, forestry and fisheries and 63.2 % of con-

struction, expect an improvement in the economic situation. 

According to the survey data, the economic situation is considered favorable 

by 29.7 % and satisfactory - 54.9 % of enterprises engaged in construction, in the 

trade sector, respectively, 33.4 % and 49.1 %, in the service sector - 27.2 % and 

56.4 %, agriculture, forestry and fisheries - 21.2 % and 59.4 %, industry - 24.4 % 

and 53.6 %. 

The number of pessimistic about the assessment of the current economic 

situation in industry amounted to 22.0 %, construction - 15.4 %, agriculture, forestry 

and fisheries - 19.4 %, services - 16.4 %, trade - 17.4 % . 
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Assessment of the prospects for changes in the economic situation in the 
next three months, % 

    Analysis of the results of the survey of newly created small enterprises and 

microfirms showed that measures taken to improve the business environment in en-

trepreneurship contribute to the respondents' confidence in a positive assessment of 

the economic situation in the near future. 
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